
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 133


TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2016


BUILDING ASSESSMENT


No.133 SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:
   DR. SHASHI THAROOR:
   SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry is aware that the lack of a periodic hazard and vulnerability assessment for buildings in urban areas leading to a number of untoward accidents including the collapse and disintegration of public buildings/complexes.

(b) if so, whether the Ministry proposes to consider directing the States/Union Territories to conduct regular Hazard and Vulnerability assessments for buildings/complexes including measures to check the availability of safety equipment, accessibility for water tenders, evacuation routes, early warning systems, accessibility to emergency services, damage and electrical insulation to ensure that buildings are resilient to disasters;

(c) whether the Government also proposes mandating the States/Union Territories to submit a periodic vulnerability assessment report to their respective State Disaster Management Authorities which was recently conducted in the State of Kerala, to determine the vulnerability of public buildings/complexes, particularly of schools, public offices and hospitals; and
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(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) & (b) : The periodic hazard and vulnerability assessment for buildings in urban areas falls under the purview of State Government which is responsible for enforcement of Building Bye-laws. However, Central Government issues advisories from time to time to State Governments to ensure Structural Stability and Disaster Mitigation.

(c): There is no such proposal.

(d): It is a subject which falls under the purview of State Government.

****

